

14 Civ. 7398

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

PASQUALE PICARO, PRUDENCIO VALLE, JUDITH BRATNICK, SANDY CAUSE, individually and as next friend to minor child S.C., LILLIAN ANTHONY, AMOGHENE UMUDE, DOMINGO OSORIO, OLGA ORTIZ, SHARYAN VASQUEZ, MELISSA VANDERHORST, individually and as next friend to minor child A.V., SHAKEI GADSON, LETITIA JAMES, as Public Advocate for the City of New York, and CENTER FOR INDEPENDENCE OF THE DISABLED, NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PELHAM 1130 LLC, PELHAM 1135 LLC, PELHAM 1540 LLC, MATTHEWS 2160 LLC, JOSHUA GOLDFARB, PHILIP GOLDFARB, MARC GOLDFARB, THOMAS FRYE, GOLDFARB PROPERTIES INC., PELICAN MANAGEMENT INC., NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, and RICK D. CHANDLER, as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Buildings,

Defendants.

---

**MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

---

**ZACHARY W. CARTER**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Municipal Defendants  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Sheryl Neufeld  
Michelle Goldberg-Cahn  
Pamela A. Koplik*

*Tel: (212) 356-2187  
Matter No.: 2014-033630*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
Factual History .....	3
Relevant Procedural History .....	4
APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	6
DOB Authority .....	6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT .....	8
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER TITLE VIII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 AS AMENDED BY THE FAIR HOUSING AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1988 .....	13
POINT III	
THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE AND CIDNY DO NOT HAVE STANDING IN THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS .....	16
POINT IV	
THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ STATE AND CITY LAW CLAIMS .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>AHF Cmty. Dev., LLC v. City of Dallas,</u> 633 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Texas 2009).....	15
<u>Alford, et al. v. City of Cannon Beach,</u> 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20730 (D. Ore. 2000) .....	11
<u>Birch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.,</u> 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 41834 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<u>Brooklyn Ctr. For Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg,</u> 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	17
<u>Burgess v. Goord,</u> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 611 (SDNY 1999).....	9
<u>Carnegie-Mellon University v. Cohill,</u> 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	18
<u>Clarkson v. Coughlin,</u> 898 F. Supp. 1019 (SDNY 1999) .....	9
<u>Clifton Terrace Assoc. v. United Techs. Corp.,</u> 929 F. 2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15
<u>Cox v. City of Dallas,</u> 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<u>Davis v. City of New York,</u> 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (SDNY 2012) .....	15
<u>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,</u> 443 F. 3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<u>Dewitt v. Lieberman,</u> 48 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	20, 21
<u>Doe v. Pfrommer,</u> 148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<u>Giordano v. City of New York,</u> 274 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<u>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,</u> 331 F.3d 261, 272 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington,</u> 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<u>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n. v. Glendening,</u> 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<u>Keitt v. New York City,</u> 882 F. Supp. 2d 412 (SDNY 2011) .....	9
<u>Klein &amp; Co. Futures Inc. v. Board of Trade of New York City,</u> 464 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<u>Kolari v. New York-Presbyterian Hosp.,</u> 455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<u>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,</u> 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<u>Megna v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21359 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<u>Nealy v. Berger,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20939 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<u>Nnebe v. Daus,</u> 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17
<u>Noel v. New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Commission,</u> 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10, 11
<u>Rafano v. Patchogue-Medford School Dist.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 23731 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<u>Reeves v. Queen City Transp., Inc.,</u> 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Col. 1998).....	11
<u>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. City of New York,</u> 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<u>Tyler v. City of Manhattan,</u> 849 F. Supp 1429 (D. Kan 1994).....	10, 11

**Cases**

**Pages**

Valencia v. Lee,  
316 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 19

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
1 R.C.N.Y. § 11-02.....	13, 20
1 R.C.N.Y. § 103-02(k)(2)(iii).....	13, 20
2 RCNY § 1-06.3.....	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(6).....	9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 3603-04 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) and (2).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 3
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 <i>et seq</i> .....	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 (6).....	18
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 27-292.4(c), 27-292.5.....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-357(d).....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-101.2.....	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-101.4.3.....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-101.4.3.3.....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-103.11.....	21
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-104.2.1.....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-104.8.1.....	8, 12
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 28-104.8.4.....	13
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-105.1 <i>et seq</i> .....	7, 10, 12

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 28-105.2.8 .....	7, 13
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 28-105.8 .....	10, 12, 19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-213.1.2 .....	6
N.Y.C. Charter § 643 .....	6
N.Y.C. Charter § 648 .....	21
N.Y.C. Charter § 666(6)(a).....	21
